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SCME EVERETT FAMil.,IFS OF THE SOtlJTHERN STATES 

by 

John W. Moore 

Akron,Ohio 44)13 
31 Dec. 1973 

In 1970, I undertook the compilation of a fragmentary genealogy of the 
Everett family, in compliment to my wife, Virginia Everett Smith Moore, then 
State Librarian, Texas Society, Daughters of the American Revolution. 

Mrs. R. F. Kurz kindly supplied a copy of Capt. W. I. Everett's "Sketches", 
which served as the framework for a synopsis of th~ family which I circulated 
in 1971 to: 

Mrs. David Burgess, Route 2, Monticello, Ark. 71655 
Mrs. Mary Everett Oldham, 413 N. Sycamore Ave., Mt.Sterling, Ky.40353 
Mrs. W. N. Everett, 222 LeGrand St., Rockingham, N. C.28379 · 
Mrs. J. Roland Burney, 1006 East 40th St., Savannah, Ga. 31401 
Mrs. Walter G. Dick, Box 78, Alleyton, Texas 78935 
Mrs. Edwarci:'iVan Oyerpeke, 3528 Lakeview Drive,N.Little Rock,Ark. 72116 
Mrs. Marion E. Kurz, 1000 Milton Road, Alton, Ill. 

Each of these, together with Mr. Malcolm Gardner, 1201 South Scott St., 
Arlington, Va. 22204, very kindly sent me a wealth of additional information, 
some of it in conflict with the data given in Captain Everett's "Sketches". 

I would like to express my appreciation for the help given by the staffs 
of the libraries of the Daughters of the American Revolution in Washington, and 
ot the Filson Club in Louisville, and of the Virginia State Archives in Richmond, 
in visits made seeking clarification. Mrs.Annie A. Waldrup, Box 397, Conyers, 
Ga. 30207s Ms. Lucy J. Swires, 16652 Lucia Lane, Huntington Beach,Calif .926471 
and Mrs. Eric de Place, 2730 Stewart Ave., Medford, Ore. 97501, have also sent 
helpful information. 

After considerable study, I came to the conclusion that some of the data on 
earlier generations in the "Sketches" is not correct, and appears to have no 
foundation in any documentation I've been able to find. My searches have turned 
up several additional branches of the Everett family, and I now feel that there 
were at least three, perhaps more, different Everett families in the Southern 
colonies. While these groups may be distantly related to each other, and 
perhaps to the New England Everetts as well, it doesn't seem likely that 
connections can be documented without very extensive additional research. 

The three branches in the Southern colonies appear to bes the Everetts 
of Northumberland county, Virginia, whose descendants later went to Lancaster 
and Bedford county, Va., Barren county,Ky.s the Everetts of Maryland, who 
migrated to North Carolina; ~·the Everitts of Isle of Wight and Southampton 
counties, Virginia. The Everetts of Tyrrell county, N. c. may be related to 
one or the other of the latter two. There are other Everetts in Kentucky, 
Illinois and Missouri who have not been connected to any of the other four groups. 

To minimize confusion, I have retained, for the most part, the same 
numbering as in the 1971 outline, interpolating letter suffixes as needed, 
and adding numbers in the 400,500,600-700,800 and 900 ranges for the five 
groups mentioned above. 

I should be very glad to receive any further corrections or additions 
which any of you may be kind enough to submit, but cannot promise a further 
distribution of revised copies, as the size of the family has turned out to 
be much greater than I had bargained for. 

-i- ..+1 kL.!..-· 
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EVERETT FAMILY OF MYTHOLOGY 

r" 1. EVERETT had, according to some accounts (for which no basis has been 
found), two sonsa 2. Aaron, progenitor of a Massachusetts family of Everetts, 
and +3. Charles. This appears to be a smaller version of the frequent 
"There were three brothers, who ••• " type of story. 

J. CHARL~ EVERETT is stated in Captain W. I. Everett's Sketches to have sailed 
from Gravesend, England, landed at Jamestown, Virginia, and settled with his 
wife in Williamsburg about·1632. Several searches have failed to find any 
record of him, and it is possible that he may actually be the +4a. Christopher 
who came to Virginia in 1635. He is said to have had four sons and two 
daughters, +7.John, +8. Thomas, +13. Rawley, 14. Jesse, +15.Sarah and +17. 
Lucretia, but these are more likely some of the children of +6. Thomas. 

4a. CHRISTOPHER EVERETT came to Virginia by 21 November 1635, when Lt. John 
Cheeseman was granted 600 acres in Charles River (York) county for the 
transportation of 12 persons including Chr.Everett. He may be the father of 
+.5a. Thomas. 

EVERETT FAMILY OF NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, vmGINIA 

4b. GEORGE.EVERETT came to Virginia by 4 March 1656, when Miles Dixon was 
granted 500 acres in Northumberland county for the transportation of 10 
persons including {by assignment from Col.Richard Lee) Geo. Everett. 
The index to Lindsay o. Duvall's Virginia Colonial Abstracts, series 2, 
volume 2, "Lancaster county, 1657-80 11 indicates a reference on his page 
14 to the will of George Evarett. This page covers the period March-May, 
1662, but gives no abstract of a will of George Everett, which does not 
appear in this period of time in the photostatic copy of the Lancaster 
records in the Virginia State Archives. George may have been the same 
individual as, or (if he died during the 1660's) may have been the father of, 
+5. George. 

5. GEORGE EVERETT, stated by Mrs. Dick to have been born in England about 
16351 married Mary Taylor, daughter of John and Alice (Gaskins) Taylors 
He was grantee of 400 acres in Northumberland county (Deed Book 4, p.261) 
in a 8 Nov.1676 deed from Robert Newsom. He had two sons, who were 
sued by his widow Mary in Northumberland county 18 Jun.1712: +6. Thom.as 
and 6a.George, who d. intestate in Northumberland county,1720,survived 
by his widow Ann. 

6. THOMAS EVERETT, stated by Mrs. Dick to have been born in Northumberland 
county about 1666; married Elizabeth , who survived him; his will 
dated 26 Jul.1726 was probated in Lancaster county 13 Sept.1727 and names 
the following children: +7. John, 8. Thom.as (executor o~ his brother 
John's 1757 will, but not the father of +20. Thomas, +21. Lawrence, and 
22. Benjamin, who were among the children of +Sa. Lawrence), 9. William 
(under 18 in 1726), +10. Winnifred, +11.Elizabeth, 12. Mary, +13. Rawleigh, 
14. Jesse (young in 1726), +15. Sarah, 16. Judee(young in 1726), and +17. 
Lucretia. 

7. JOHN EVERETT, married Betsy Craven, daughter of Charles Craven; his 
will, dated 8 Nov.1757, probated in Lancaster county 21 Jul.1758, lists 
two sons +18. Thomas and +19. Craven. He also had a son 19a. John, not 
listed in the 1757 will, who received a bequest in 1748 from Benjamin 
Shelton, husband of his aunt Lucy (Craven) Shelton. · 
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10. WINNIFRED and ll. ELIZABETH EVERETT both married Pullens by 1726. One 
married Jesse Pullen, son of Henry and Mary Pullen, and had a son 19b. 
Everitt, listed in his grandmother Pullen's 1761 will. The other probably 
married one of Jesse's brothers, John, Jonathan, Jedediah or Jeremiah. 

13. RAWLEIGH, RALEIGH or RAWLEY EVERETT, stated by Mrs. Dick to have been 
born about 1714 in Northumberland county, married Sarah , who survived 
him. His will, dated 27 Dec.1756, probated 20 May 1757 in Lancaster 
county, names the following children: +2J. Simeon, 24. Luray or Leeroy, 
+25. John, and 26. William. 

15. SARAH EVERETT married Miller and had three sons, 27·. --and 29. 
• 28. -- ---

17. LUCRETL\ EVERETT married Henry Carter (probably son of Henry Carter), whose 
will was dated 5 Jul.1775 and was recorded in Lancaster county 27 Jun.1784. 
His will names.his widow Lucretia as executriX, and mentions the following 
children: +JO. Thomas, 31. Lucretia, J2. Betty, JJ. Chloe and J3a. Sinah. 

18. THOMAS EVERETT was under 18 in 1757, and married Ruth • His estate was 
appraised in Lancaster county 16 Apr.1772, and his widow Ruth named admini
stratrix. She 2nd m.17 Nov.1777 William Griggs (who d. before 21 Feb.1782), 

. ..._j had three daughters by him, and died before 16 Apr.1787. Thomas and Ruth 
had two sons: 34. Charles, a minor in 1787, who died in 1848, and was 
probably a physician in Albemarle county in 1804-141 and +35. John Denny. 

19. CRAVEN EVERETT had two daughters: one, 36. , died young; the other, 
37. Nancy, married and had several children. 

23. SIMEON EVERETT is said to have been born in 1755, but may have been born 
earlier, as he was probably older than his brother +25. John(b.1753). 
He may have married twice and had a son +44. Jeremiah by his first wife 
whose name is not known. In 1775, Simeon married Elizabeth Nelms, 
daughter of and Susanna or Elizabeth (Vaughn) Nelms. He was a 
Revolutionary soldier from Bedford county, Virginia, and was listed there 
in the 1810 census. He died in 1822 or 1823. Simeon and Elizabeth had 
the following children: +45. John M., 46. Elizabeth (whom. 11 Jan.1814, 
in Bedford county, Reuben Guthary), 47. Nancy (who m. Solomon Milam in 
Bedford county, Va., and later moved. to Missouri), 48. Hulda (whom. 
George Sammons in Bedford county, Va., and was living there in 1853), 
+49. Thomas, +50. Jesse (b.Sept.1776), +51. Samuel (b.1773 or 1782), and 
+52. William. 

25. JOHN EVERETT was born 28 Feb.1753 in Lancaster county, Virginia. He was a 
Revolutionary soldier,1775-81,pension #S-16786. He moved to Albemarle 
county in 1781, purchased land there in 1781 from John Spencer adjoining 
''Birdwood", married there Sarah Dedman (born in Louisa county, Va. ,died 
1835 in Cabell county,then in Virginia). In 1807, he moved to Cabell 
county and a John Everett, Sr., is listed in the 1810 Kanawha county 
census. He died in Cabell county 13 Feb.1845. By some accounts, he 
was married twice, first to Sarah Woodson; she, however, was more likely 
the wife of his son +SJ.John. John and Sarah (Dedman) Everett had the 
following children: +53. John1 54. Richmond and 55. Nathaniel, who moved 
to Montgomery county, Kentucky, in 1818; +56. Samuel, 57. Peter, 58. Sarah 
(whom. Elijah Dedman) and 59. Eliza (whom. William Love,Jr.) 
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30. THOMAS CARTER executed a will 25 Sep.1775, recorded in Lancaster county 
19 Dec.1776, which mentioned the following children& 59a. John, 59b. Edward, 

+59c. Thomas, 59d. Rawleigh, 59e. James, 59f. George, 59g. Judith (m. __ _ 
Chilton), 59h. Millicent (m. Cummings), 59i. Lucy (m. Smither), 
59j. Sarah(who 1st m. Robert Henning, Jr., and 2nd m. McTire), 59k. 
Alice (m. Griggs) s two sons of a presumably deceased daughter, +59m. 
Mary (m. Chilton) s a "daughter-in-law Ann Hunton, perhaps the remarried 
widow· or-a-deceased son 59n. --

35. JOHN DENNY EVERETT, by one acc~unt, married twices first a Miss Duvy, 
second Alice Handford. By another account, he married 1 Jan.1800,in 
Lancaster county, Alice G. Harrison. He had eleven children: 60.Char.les, 
61.Jackson,62.Thomas,63.Joseph,64.John,65.Harrison,66.Martha,6?".Alice, 
68.Julia,69.Ruth and 70. Louisa. ~ 

44. JEREMIAH EVERETT married Ailsey Saunders, lived in Barren county, Ky., 
from about 1798 to 1822, then moved to Tennessee. He had one son, 97g. --and perhaps other children. Some accounts add that he "2nd m. Elizabeth 
Nelms, and by her had a son William"~ this is probably a misreading"of 
a statement that his father, +23.Simeon, had +44.Jeremiah,and 2nd m. 
Elizabeth Nelms, and by her had +52.William. (Some accounts are uncertain 
as to which of Simeon's wives was the mother of the middle children.) 

45. JOHN.M. EVERETT married 24 Jul.1815, in Bedford county, ·Lucy D. Wheat. 
He died in 1849, having had at least one child, 97k. Polly Ann, who 
m.31 Oct.1842,in Bedford county, Uriah A. Watson) · 

49. THOMAS EVERETT m. 6 Dec.1802, in Bedford county, Elizabeth Farris,daughter 
of Mrs.Rebecca Layne. He died in 1853, and had at least two children: 
97m. Maria s. (who m.12 Dec.1829,in Bedford county,Elbert A. Talbot), and 

50·. 

51. 

+97n. s. Anderson A. · 
JESSE.EVERETT was born in Sept.1776, moved to Georgia(probably Wilkes 
county), married Rachel Gideon, daughter of William and Winnie (Felton)Gideon, 
moved in 1805 to Barren county, Ky., and had at least one daughter, 
+97o. Rachel Elvira~ and a son, +97p (pr~viously unconnected and listed as 419) 
Ewell. Jesse died in Barren county in lts4-6. 

S.AMUEL EVERETT was born 3 Apr.178Z, married in 1810 or 1812 Nancy McCoy, 
daughter of Daniel and Nancy (Nelms) McCoy, in Barren county, Ky., and 
lived there until his death 22 Jun.1864. .They had at least two children: 
+98.Elizabeth Ann, and 98a. William N.(born 10 Nov.1811,died 29 Sep.1834). 

52. WILLIAM EVERETT was born 1 Sep.1785, was married 24 Dec.1812 in Barren 
county, Ky.,to Eleanor Humphrey,daughter or John and Margaret(Murphrey)Hum
phrey; lived there until his death, 24 Aug. or 29 Sep., in 1863. Eleanor 
was born 12 Sep.1793 and died in Barren county,Ky.,8 Sep.1873 or 1875. 
They had the following children: 99. Eliza Jane or Ann, born 7 Oct.1813, 
died 19 Mar.1840; 100.William James, born lJ May 1815, died 28 Aug.1817; 
101.Joseph, born 28 Feb.1817, died after 28 Aug.1817 but before 15 Jun.1830; 
102. John, born 23 Aug.1819; lOJ. Hulda Ann, born 22 Aug.1821 according to 
Family Bible, but more likely 1820; died 15 Jul.18J6s 104. Thomas, born 
19 Mar.1822; 105.Jesse, born 7 Jul.18231 106. James H., born 9 May 1825; 
+107. Elizabeth; 108. Nancy N., born 23 Feb.1829,died 15 Jun.1830; 
109. Nancy Mariah (born 1 Jan.1831, married 27 Oct.1880 James G. Thompson, 
died 21 Nov.1921); 110.Samuel J.,born 17 Nov.1832,married 5 Oct.1873 Mary 
E.Riggs;lll.Susanna Katherine (born 8 Sep.18J2,married 28 Sep.1865 Absent 

~ Lewis, died 8 Mar.1919). 
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53. JOHN EVERETT, Jr., was born 15 Feb.1798 in Albemarle county, Virginia. 
He married 6 Oct.1808,in Albemarle county,Sarah Woodson (born 1785, 
Albemarle county; died 8 Jun.1855 Cabell county, then. Virginia), 
daughter of Tarleton Woodson. He was sheriff and member of the General 
Assembly, and died 14 Jul.1871 in Cabell county, West Virginia. 
John and Sarah had the following childrens llla. Eliza Ann(married 

Teays)s lllb. Susan (married Ramsey Wilson)s lllc. Caroline 
-(ma---rr-ied Sommers)sllld. Marys llle. Peters 112. Tarleton Woodson, 
born 1821, married Elizabeth Moore; 112a. John Samuel: 112b. Virginia 
(married Ricketts)s llJ. Sarah (living 1895, married Ia.ban Moore)r 

+llJa. Henry Clay 

56. SAMUEL DEDMAN EVERETT was born 1821, moved to Montgomery county, Ky. , in 
1818, and died in 1854. He married Henrietta Richardson, daughter of 
Marquis Calmes and Henrietta (Catlett) Richardson. They had issue: 
+llJb. Johns113c. William, d.urnnarried;l13d, Peter(served under Gen. 
J.H.Morgan;d.unm.)s+ll3e. Samuel;+ll3f.Marquis;+ll3g.Mary;+ll4.Emily;~ 
+114a.Henrietta;ll4b.Belle(married Peter Flood;d.s.p.);114c.Rose,d.inf.1 
+114d.George Catlett. 

59c.THOMAS C~~TER, living 1775, had a son 114g.Edward,also living 1775. 

59d.MARY CARTER married Chilton and had two children, listed in their 
grandfather Carter's 1775 will: 114i.Charles and 114j.Thomas. 

97n.S.ANDERSON A. EVERETT was born in 1805/6, married Mildred A. Talbot, and 
was living in Bedford county, Va., in 1850. They had nine childrens 
lJlm.Eliza, b.1830/l; 13ln.Mary I.,b.1831/2; 1310.· Pauline M.,b.1833/4; 
131p. John H., b.1835/6;131q. Sarah A., b.1837 /81 lJlr.Susan T., b.1839/40; 
lJls. Melvina, b.1842/J; lJlt. ,b.1844/5; and lJlu.Robe~t.W.,b.1849/50, 
all.listed in the 1850 Becfford county census. 

970.RACHEL ELVIRA EVERETT, born 21 Mar.1826, married 8 Aug.1850 Ben.Alexander 
Davidson,son of Benjamin and Nancy Davidson, Her husband was b.15 Jun.1826, 
d.15 Jul.1879; they had the following children: +lJlv.Rachel Emilys 
lJlw. ,stillborn 5 Aug.1853; 13lwa.Elizabeth Julia,b.11 Aug.1854s 
13lwb. ,b. and d.28 Jul.18561 lJlwc.Jesse Ben,b.lJ Nov.1858 and d.10 Feb. 
18591 lJlx. Mary Susaan, b.6 Mar.1860 (who might be the Mollie Davidson 
who was the second wife of Clinton Bybee, husband of +lJlv.Rachel Emily); 
and J31v.William Samuel, b.28 Jun.1862 and d,Jl Aug,1867. 

97p.See-4l9.~eII. 
98. ELIZABETH ANN EVERETT, born 22 Nov.1814, married 1830 Zion Recorder Huggins 

(born 15 Oct.1808,died 29 Sep.1872),son of Reuben and Mary (McQuillen) 
Huggins, and died 6 Sept.1880. They had the following children: +13lz. 
William Edmund; 13lza.Sarah Jane(b.5 Jun.18J2,d.10 Mar.1836)1+lJlzb.Ann 
Maryt.+lJlzc.Elizabeth; lJlzd .. James.Pendleton, b.4 Jun.1842; lJlze.Howard 
Malcolm, b.14 Mar.1845, d.15 Aug.1871; 131zf.Samuel W. A.,b.18 Mar.1848; 
lJlzg. John Thomas, b.10 Jan.1851, d.5 Nov.1854; lJlzh. Ellen J.("Nellie"), 
b.13 Nov.1854; and lJlzi. Rosa, b. 19 May 1858, d. 15 Apr.1859. 

107. ELIZABETH EVERETT was born 11 Feb.1827 and died 11 Feb.1870. She first 
married (in 1849) Robert B. Fields, and by him had two children: 132.Ellen, 
b.3 Feb.1850, and lJJ.William Thomas, b.18 Nov.1851. Robert Fields died 
2J Jan.1852, and Elizabeth married in 1854 (as his second wife) Hiram 
Smith, born 27 Sep.1804 and died Oct.1875. Elizabeth and Hiram: had four 
children: +1J4. John Robert, +lJS.Anna Maria, .+136.Mary Susan, and +1J7.Be;tty. 

llJa.HENRY CLAY EVERETT was born 21 Jun.18JO in Guya.ndotte, Va., and died 5·~ar. l885 
in Alleyton,Texas. He first married Katherine Webb. On 16 Sep.1869, he 
second married, in Alleyton, Texas, Harriet M. Lackey(born J May,1847, in 
Minden,La.,died 20 Apr.1886 in San Marcos, Tex.), and by her had: +137d. 
James John. 
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ll3b.JOHN EVERETT was born in 1829 and lived in Maysville, Ky. He married 
Laura Cheniworth, and they had issues lJ?h. Henrietta, 1J7i. Julia, 
and 137j. John. 

llJe.SAMUEL EVERETT had issues +137k.Samuel, and 137m.Jean,who married Lewis 
Ellis and lived in Kansas City,Mo. · 

llJf .MARQUIS EVERETT married Elizabeth Regan, and by her had issue 1 1J7n. Samuel, 
who married Mrs. Jep Neel, and 137c.Henrietta, who married Wells 
·and had descendants living in Texas. 

llJg. MARY EVERETT married Col.Thomas Turners they had a daughter 137p.Mary, 
who lived in Mt.Sterling,Ky. 

114.EMILY EVERETT married, as his ±.hird wife, James Blackburn, who had· previously 
married her sister +114a.Henrietta. Emily was living in 1895, and had 
issue by James Blackburn: 137q. William, of Versailles,Ky. 

114a.HENRIETTA EVERETT first married William Blackburn, and by him had a 
daughter, 1J7r. Lillie, of Versailles,Ky. Henrietta second married, 
as his second wife, James Blackburn, who later married her sister +114.Emily. 
James and Henrietta had three children: 137s.Daisy,1J7t.Henrietta, and 
lJ?u.Samuel. 

114d.GEORGE CATLETT EVERETT married Mrs. Mary (Gill) Williams, and had issues 
+lJ?v.Mary Lansdowns +lJ?w.Johns and +lJ?x.George Catlett,Jr. 

13lv.RACHEL EMILY DAVIDSON was born 25 May 1861 and died 31 Oct.1886. She 
married, as his first wife, 14 Jan.1875 Clinton Bybee{born 22 Jun.1842, 
died 2 Aug.1918), son of William and Sallie(Dougherty}Bybee. Clinton 
Bybee second married 1 Jan.1889 Mollie Davidson, who may be +131x.Mary Susan. 
Clinton and Rachel had issue: 179i.Charles Tilden, born 3 Nov.1875, died 
JO Sep.1940, married 1 Jul.1899 antha Lewis(d.J Oct.19J8)s 179j.Mary E., 
born 15 Apr.1877, married 21 Apr:-1901 Alf .W.Morris who died 22 Mar.19481 
179k. Nettie, born 28 Sep.1878, d.29 May 1879; +179m.Sallie Doughertys 
and 179n.Bertha Clinton, b.12 Nov.1884, d.17 Aug.1886. 

lJlx. MA:RrS.DAVIDSON may be the Mol}.ie Davidson who married 1 Jan.1889, as 
his second wife, Clinton Bybee, who had earlier married +lJlv.Rachel. 
Mary Susan was born 6 Mar.1860; Mollie died 16 Sep.1941. Mollie and 
Clinton had issue: 1790.Paul Davidson, b. 20 Nov.1889, m.29 Nov.1917 
Blanche Pitts; 179p.Joseph Alexander, b.9 Jul.1891, m.17 Sep.1930 Laura 
Sewall; 179q.Rachel Everett, b.6 Sep.189J,m.20 Jun.1917 William E.Bakers 
and 179r.Beniora, b.J Dec.1896, m.23 Dec.1920 Edward B. Boettcher. 

lJlz.WILLIAM EDMUND HUGGINS was born l Jun.1834 and died 20 Oct.1884. He 
married,in 1857,Sallie Ermine Reynolds(b.1837,d.1915),daughter of 
Merdeith s. and Sallie (Ritter)Reynolds. William and Sallie had nine 
childrena +180.Annie Laurie, +181.Eugenia, 182.Ennna, 18J.Eddie, 184. 
Virginia, 185.Willie Ermine who married James D. Ebert, 186.Nellie, 
187.Maud Howard, and 188.Zion Meredith, died 1908,who married Minnie 
Parish. 

13lzb.ANN MARY HUGGINS was born 12 Sep.1836 and died 11 Aug.1856. She married 
Shirley, and by him had issue: 188b.John W.,born 25 Nov.1854, --and 188c.Ann Mary,born 17 Jul.1856. 

134.Dr.JOHN ROBERT SMITH was born 3 Apr.1856 in Barren county,Ky.,and died 
JO Mar.1926 'ln Knox county,Texas. He first married,24 May 1879, 
Chattie Johnson(who died 1894) and by her had issue: +189.Flora Ruth,and twins 
+190.Annie Augusta and +191.Arthur Augustus. He second married,24 Dec.1907, 
Maggie Vernon Benedict(born 22 Dec.1879,died 25 Sep.1959),daughter of 
Russell White and Pernecy Ellen {Castles)(Payne)Benedict, and by her 
had issues 192.a son,d.inf.s+l9J.Helen Elizabeth;+l94.Mary Hope; and 
+195.Virginia Everett. 
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135. ANNA MARIA SMITH was born 15 Aug.1864 and died 13 Nov.1948. She married, 
19 Mar.1890, Frank Frei(born 3 Jul.1866,died before 1933) and by him had 
issues 196.Frank Everett, born 10 Aug.1902, and 107 •. Lucy Ellen Everett, 
born 22 Oct.19 __ • 

136. MARY SUSAN SMITH was born 25 Jan.l8681she married Dr. · Foster, who died 
about 1926, andLhad children. --

137. BETTY SMITH married Jasper Harper, who died about 1936, and had two childrens 
200.Bob, born before 1904, and 201.Lula, who married. 

137d.JAMES JOHN EVERETT was born 17 Oct.1875 in Alleyton, Texas and died there 
28 Sep.1932. He married in Wharton,Tex.,14 Dec.1899, Annabell ~eal (born 
10 Jun.1880,Alleyton,Tex.) and by her bads +20ld.Hattie May. 

137k.SAMUEL EVERETT had two daughters, 20le. and 201f. __ 

lJ?v•MARY LANSDOWN EVERETT was born in 1877 and died in 1914. In 1902, she 
married Lawless Gatewood and had issue: +20lg.Mary Lawless and +20lh. 
James Stewart. 

lJ?w.JOHN EVERETT was born 1879, died in 195 , lived in New Orleans,La., 
married Vera Markley, and had several children, 20li._,20lj._, 20lk._. 

137x.GEORGE CATLETT EVERETT, Jr., was born JO Jun.1884 and married Myra Crooks 
(born 1884,died 1965),daughter of Robert and Mary(Rice)Crooks. George and 
Myra had three childrens +201m. George Catlett, 20ln. Robert Crooks, born 
1914,married Lela Johnson and lives in Vacaville,Calif. 1 _2100.Mary Elizabeth. 

179m.SALLIE DOUGHERTY BYBEE was born 13 Aillg.1882 and married,31 May 1903, Ell 
Darden, by who she had issues 264m. • 

180. ANNIE LAURIE HUGGINS was born 24 Sep.1858 in Barren county, Ky., and 
married, 23 Nov.1880, William Basil Smith(born 20 Oct.1859 in Barren 
county), son of Basil Gaither and Mary (Luckett) Smith. They had issues 
+265.Edmund Hugginss +266.Jennie uean; +267.Harry Gorin; +268.Sarah 
Luckett; +269.Howard Basil; 270.Maloolm Rhodes, born 23 Oct.1893 in 
Glasgow,Ky.r 271.Robert Hendricks, born Aug.1887 in Glasgow,Ky. and 
died July 1888. 

189. FLORA RUTH SMITH died about 1940, ha1ting married Lucious Payne Bennett 
(born 21 Sep.1875,died about 1950). They had issue: +272.Fayr +273.Frank; 
+274.Hugh; +275.Ralph; +276.Allie Ruth; +277.Katharine; +278/Margaret; 
and +279.Gene. 

190. ANNIE AUGUSTA SMITH was born 21 Aug.1883, died 194 ; she first married 
Dr.Frank Stone(died 194 ), by whom she had issues-+280.Ruby; +281.Coy; 
+282.Naomi; and +28J.Go~on. She later remarried. 

191.Dr.ARTHUR AUGUSTUS SMITH was born 21 Aug.1883 in Mt.Pleasant,Tex. and 
died 13 Jul.1971 in Wichita Falls,Tex. He married,20 Dec.1909,in Abilene, 
Tex.Nannie Beatrice Stevenson(died Oot.1965) and by her had issue: 
+284.Madge; +285.Maurices and _286.Arthur Augustus. 

193. HELEN ELIZABETH SMITH was born 16 Deo.1910 and lives in Munday,Texas. 
She first married, in Feb.1936, Cyril von Baumann. She second married, 
in Nov.1943,Arthur Leslie McClure, and by him had issue: 287.Arthur 
Leslie, born 16 Nov.1945, married Maggie ---

194. MARY HOPE SMITH was born 27 Sep.1914 and lives in Lexington, Va. She married, 
in Jun.1940, William Webb Pusey(born 16 Nov.1910), and by him has issue: 
288.Mary Faith,born 6 Jun.1943, and +289.Diana Enid. 
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VmGINIA EVERETT SMITH was born 20 Aug .1919 in Munday, Texas, and lives 
in Akron, Ohio. She married, 16 May 1943,in Dallas,Texas, John Robert 
Williamson Moore (born 16 Jan.1921, Houston, Tex.), son of Gustavus 
Henry and Bessie Lee (Williamson)Moore, and bas issue: +290.Richard 
Starling, and 291.Julia Elizabeth, born 6 Jul.1952 in Corpus Christi,Tex. 

20ld.HATTIE MAE EVERETT was born 10 Sep.1900 in Alleyton, Texas, and married, 
29 Oct.1922, in Houston, Texas, Walter G. Dick, born 22 Sep.1895 in 
Columbus,Tex. and died there JO Jan.1960. 

20lg.MARY LAWLESS GATEWOOD was .born in 1904, and married, in 1923, John McKenzie, 
having issue by him, 291a. and 29lb. __ 

20lh.JAMES STE.WART GATEWOOD was born in 1910 anrl married, in 1935, "Sue Barnes, 
having issue by her, 29lc. and 29ld. __ _ 

20llll.GEORGE CATLETT EVERETT, born in 1910, lives in Huntington,W. Va., married 
Ru.th Adcock, and has had issue by her, 291e.Dana Rae and 29lf .Sue Carrol. 

2010.MARY ELIZABETH EVERETT, born in 1912, married Jotm H. Oldham, and has had 
issue by him: 29lg.Abner(born 1940, living in Chattanooga,Tenn.,married 
Evelyn Bailey) s 29lh.Charles Kavanaugh{born 1943,died 1950) s and +291i. 
Myra Lynn. 

265. EDMUNDHIDGINS SMITH, born 27 Nov.1881 in Lockhart, Tex., married 15 Nov.1905 
Cora McVay, daughter of Tom and Elizabeth (Parker)McVay, and has assue by 
her: 300y(forrnerly numbered 299).Basil H., 300z.Tom P., 301.Edmund McVay, 
and 302. Robert s. 

266. JENNIE JEAN SMITH, born 15 Nov.1883 in Glasgow, Ky., married 25 Apr.1912 
Vincent Reynolds Jones, son of John w. and Bell (Reynolds) Jones, and 
has issue by him: )OJ.Vincent R.,d.inf., and 304.Howard Malcolm,living 
in Glasgow, Ky.in 1969. 

267. HARRY GORIN SMITH, born 28 Mar.1885 in Glasgow,Ky. ,married 7 Oct.1909 
Lyda Gwynne, daughter of W.B. and Elizabeth(Gardner)Gwynne, and has a 
daughter, 305.Edna Gwynne. 

268. SALLIE LUCKETT SMITH, born 10 Apr.1889 Glasgow,Ky. ,died 17 Apr.1941, 
married 29 Mar.1916 Ernest B. Warder, son of Frank and Alice(Yates)Warder, 
and has a son, 306.Ernest Smith. 

269, HOWARD BASIL SMITH, born 4 Aug.1891 Glasgow, Ky., married 23 Nov.1922 
Frances Leibing, daughter of Herman and Ella(Bohannon)Leibing, and has 
issue by her: 307. Howard B., and 308. Robert Sydney. 

272, FAY BENNETT married and has, with other issue 310. and 311. , 
a daughter,309. Theodosia, born about 1918,married before 1943-. -

273, FRANK BENNETT, born about 1903, married and died, leaving issue 
312. and 313. --

274. HUGH BENNETT, born about 1906, married and has issues314._ and 315. __ 

275. RALPH BENNETT, born about 1908, married and has issues316._and 317. __ 

276. ALLIE RUTH BENNETT, born about 1911, married and has issue:J18._and 319._. 

277. KATHARINE BENNETT, born about 1915, married Kirby, and has a 
son, +320. --

278. MARGARET BENNETT had issue by her first husband(who died about 1956): 
a daughter,321. (married and with issue,345._ and 346. ) , 
and a son, 322. ,born ~bout 1945. She remarried about 19'b07 

279. GENE BENNETT, born after 1920, married and has issue,32J._·_ and J24._. 
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280. RUBY STONE married and has issue 325. and 326. 

281.Dr.COY STONE was born about 1906 , married, and has issue,327. __ and 328. 

282. NAOMI STONE, born about 1910, married Ralph Johnson(born about 1907,died 1970), 

283. GORDON STONE ,- .born _about 1918, married Inez , and has issue, a son, 
329. (married, with issue, 347. and 348. ), and a daughter, 
330. (married , with issue,"""'349. and 350. ) 

284. MADGE SMITH, born about 1910, first married (about 1932) Robert Ballinger, 
and by him has a son +331". Robert. She second married John Mace . 

285. MAURICE SMITH, born about 1911, first married, about 1930 , Carrell Blacklock 
(born about 1906, died 194-), and by him. bad: +332 .Betty and +333.Sandra. 
She second married, about 1963 , as his second wife, Scott. 

~86. ARTHUR AUGUSTUS SMITH, born about 1918 , married Lucille Neff(born about 1918) 
and by her had issue: 334.Arthur Augustus,born about 1945: 335 . Pat Neff, 
born about 1949; 336. Holbrook, born about 1952; and 337.Elizabeth, born 
about 1961. 

89. DIANA ENID PUSEY was born in May,1947, and married, in August 1967, James 
Pickrel, by whom she has issue: 338 . Michael, born Dec.1967. 

90. RICHARD STARLING MOORE, born 15 Jan.1944 in Florence, Ala., first married, 
in Corpus Christi, Tex.,May,1961, Linda Gale Hewitt,daughter of Henry and 
Gladys(Finlay)Hewitt, and by her has issue: 339. Tonia Michelle, born 
16 Sep.1961,Dallas,Tex.,and 340.Jennifer Leigh,born 15 Aug.1962,Dallas, 
Tex. He sevond married, in May 1972, as her second husband, Sharon 
Fairall Jacques, daughter of Emmett and Catherine(Shafer)Fairall. 

~Qli.MYRA LYNN OLDHAM, born 1946, married Robert Terry, and lives in Charlotte, 
N.C. They have issue: 340a,Robert,Jr., and 340b . Elizabeth. 

:O. KIRBY married;.- he has two children: 34 3z. and 344 • __ _ 

~l. ROBERT BALLINGER, born about 1934 , married, lives in Irving,Tex., and has 
three children: 351. Brenda , 352. Gregg, and 352a.Michelle. 

·)2. BETTY BLACKLOCK married .Douglas:.Moore, lives in Lewisville, and has four 
children: 353 .Michael,J54.Melinda, J54a.Milton, and 354b .Melissa. 

JJ. SANDRA BLACKLOCK married Tom West, lives in Goree-,Tex., and has two 
children: 355 .Tom and 356.Lynn. 

,..... 1 
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Other, unconnected Everetts who are likely members or the Northumberland county 
family include: 

401. Some JOHN EVERIT who had a son, 402.Thom.as, whose will· is recorded in 
Lancaster county, Va.Will Book 15,p.164 (23 Apr.1748). Thomas apparently 
married Craven, as his will mentions a sister-in-law Rhoda Craven. 
This John and Thomas appear to be a generation earlier than +?.John 
and +18.Thomas. 

403. Some THOMAS EVERETT died in Northumberland county, Va., in 1769. His 
will, dated 13 Apr.1769 and probated 12 Jun.1769(Rec.Bk.6,p.J66) mentions 
his wife Hannah, and sons 404. Thomas and 405. William. 

406. Some EVERETT married Nancy • Tqe will of his widow Nancy, 
dated 13 Apr.1791 and probated in Northumberland county, Va.,8 Oct.1792, 
iists-a· daughter 407. Betsey. 

408. Some WILLIAM EVERIT (possibly 405 above) first married Daughsey ---and had by her a daughter, 409. Nancey Austin, born JO Mar.1780, in 
St.Stephen's Parish,Northumberland county, Va. ·He second married 
Winnifret or Winney , and by her had three children, also born 
in St.Stephen's Parish: 410.John, b.10 Feb.17831 411. Sarah,b.10 Feb.1792; 
and 412.Betty Nut, b.25 Feb.1802. 

413. Some _ EVERITT probably had the following children living together 
in Barren county, Ky., in 1850: 414. William, b.1822/Js 415. John, b.1825/61 
416. Joseph, b.1832/J; 417. Sophia, b.1827/8; and 418.· .. Eiiza;b:i828/9. 

419. Some EWELL N. EVERETT married Sally Duff, in Barren county, Ky.,13 Mar.1834. 
For.further information, see entry following 420. 

420. Some A. N. EVERETT was bondsman for, and probably father of, 42la;.;MIO'y. 
Jane Rebecca, whom. 28 Jan.1852, in Bedford county,Va.,Hiram Overstreet. 

419. EWELL ·N. EVERETT (who should be numbered +97p.) was born in Barren county, 
Ky. in 1804, and died 28 Feb.186). His wife Sally (born 21 Sep.1800, 
died 29 Apr.1861) was the daughter of John Duff. Ewell and Sally had: 
+421. Samuel E. 1 422. James s. s 42J.Mary A., who first married Terry 
and second married Stephens; 424. Emily J., who married Raids 
425. Sallie, who married Pulliam1 426. John Q. W. 

421. SAMUEl E. EVERETT was born 9 Mar.1835 in Barren county, and first married, 
12 May 1859, Mary Totty, daughter of John and Theresa(Russell)Totty, by whom 
he had: 427. Emily J., born 20 Apr.1874(?). His first wife died 18 Dec. 
1872(?), and he second married Victoria Wright (born 14 Dec.1851), daughter 
or William and Susan (Beckman) Wright. By his second wife, Samuel had: 
428. Susan E., 429. Minnie L., and 430. George E. 

450. Some DANIEL EVERETT married Anne , and had1 +451. William. 

451. WILLIAM EVERETT, born 15 Mar.1692, left will dated 1759, and a daughter 
+452.Sarah, who married the Rev. Elisha Dodson. 

452. SARAH EVERETT, born 13 Apr.1729, North Farnham Parish, Richmond county, Va., 
married the Rev. Elisha Dodson, and had: 453. Eleanor,who married John Stampsa 
454. Margar§t ("Peggy"), who first married Fortune Dodson, son of George 
Dodson(probably a brother of the Rev.Elisha), and second married Raleigh 
Dodson, son of Greenham Dodson(also probably ~brother of the Rev.Elisha) a 
455. Lydia, who married John Waller; 456. Ruth, who married the Rev. Jesse 
Dodson, son of Thomas Dodson(probably another brother of the Rev.Elisha)s 
457. Sarah, who married Thomas,Dodson, son of Greenham Dodson mentioned 
above under 454; 458. Jemima,who married John(Joshua)Hardy; 459.Tabitha, 
unmarried; 460. Elisha,Jr. ,a Revolutionary soldier, who first married 21 
May 1?89 in Halifax county, Hannah Lawson, and second married the widow Jordans 
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452 (continued). SARAH EVERETT and the Rev. Elisha Dodson also had: 
461. Presley D., who first married,22 Oct.1789 in Halifax county, 
Elizabeth Bates, second married Davis. and third married 

Harper; and 462. William, who married (18 Jul.1794, in Halifax 
county) Tabitha Hendrick. 

Some 460. WILLIAM EVERETT, born 24 May 1763 in Virginia and died 1842 
in Knoxville, Tenn., a Revolutionary soldier, had a son: 
461. Duinett. 

Some 462. ROBERT EVERETT, born about 1750-5 and died 23 May 1827, married 
Mrs. Margaret (Cox) Lockhart, and is listed in the D.A .R . Patriots' 
Index, first supplement, as a private and pensioner from Va. · 

Some 463. A. B. EVERETT married some Miss A, E. Everett, #464, in Caldwell 
county, Ky., about 1840. 

H. 13. ~1111:s 

HDNTIN~ ........ u •.r ........ '-"'· 92647 
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EVERETT FAMILY OF QUEEN ANNE, COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Sa. TaOMAS EVERETT may have been a son or grandson of +4a.Christopher. 
He bought land in 1711 on Tuckahoe Creek, and probably had a son 
+6b. Lawrence. 

6b. LAWRENCE EVERETT married , and by her had a son +Ba.Lawrence. 
He second married Margaret , who survived him. His will, 
dated 1 Jan.1720/1, was p~o~ted 29 Aug.1722 in Queen Anne Co. ,Md. 
He lived on Kent Island. 

Sa. LAWRENCE EVERETT married Elizabeth Hunter, daughter of Samuel anJ 
Lettice Hunter. He died in 17641 his will, dated 10 Feb. or 4 Jun. , 
1764, was probated 7 Jun.1764 in Queen Anne's county. He (and not 
8.Thomas) was the father of +20.Thomas, +21.Lawrence, and 22. 
Benjamin (who moved to Richmond county, N.C.before the Revolution). 
+21.Lawrence was na:med executor in, but was not a legatee of, his 
father's wills he had been the grantee in 1755 of ''Everett's Content" 
in a deed from his father. Ba.Lawrence was also the father of: 
22a.Samuel, 22b.Susannah, 22c.Mary (who married John Woodall), 
22d. Joseph, 22e. Leticia, 22f. Cosby and 22g. Edward, apparently 
the eldest son. All ten children were living and of age in 1768 when 
an accounting was made for the estate. 

20. THOMAS EVERETT was probably the same individual as, but might have been 
the father, of +20a.Thomas. 

20a. THCMAS EVERETT, born 14 Mar.1742 Queen Anne county, Md., moved to 
Richmond, N.C. before the Revolution, and died there 6 Feb.1837. He 
was a revolutionary soldier, married, in 1773, Elizabeth Covington, 
daughter of William and N~ncy(Wall)Covington, and by her had issues 
tJ8.Lawrence Covington,+39. John C.,40.William(m.arried Nancy McDonald, 
+41.Rebecca, 42.Elizabeth(married Samuel Cope) and 43.Winnie. 

21. LAWRENCE EVERETT first married, 15 Oct.1747, in Queen Anne county,Md., 
Phyllis Eubanks, daughter of William Ewbanks. It seems likely that 
his issue by his first wife include +43a.Sallie, 4Jb.I.awrence("Little 
Larry"), 4Jc.Hannah (who married Benjamin C.Covington), and 4Jd. 
Elizabeth. It has been speculat3d that +4Je.Rebecca was also a child 
by his first wife, though the 1779 birthdate given for a Rebecca 
Everett who married Isaac Mason seems inconsistent. Lawrence second 
married Mary Thomas, daughter of Stephen Thomas(presum.eid-·-t.fie ~eldeth.'ltepkii.tl;;b. 
1705~, s Mary was the sister, not the daughter as in some accounts, of 
William("Ram Billy")Thomas. Issue of Lawrence and Mary include 4Jf. 
William, 4Jg.Edward, and 4Jh. ,unborn when he executed his will 
in 1800. His will was probated in Richmond county. Issue by his 
second wife probably also included +4Je.Rebecca. 

JS. LAWRENCE COVINGTON EVERETT was born in Richmond county,N.C.,19 Feb.1775, 
and died there 1 Oct.1844. He married there 5 Aug.1801 Mary Thomas,#97a, 
daughter of William( "Silver Heel Billy") and Sallie(Everett)(#4Ja)Thomas. 
Their issue included: +74.Barton C., +75.Sarah Thomas, +76.Calvin Ara, 
+77.William Thomas, +78.Elizabeth Covington,+79 Mary Ary,+80.John 
Washington, and Bl.Rebecca or Ruben,who died young in North Carolina. 
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39. JOHN C. .EVERETT married Sally Curtis, and by her had: 82. Clementine (married 
Alrred Baldwin), 83.Sarah(married William D.Ussery), 84.Biddie(married John 
Hamer), 85. Harriet(married H. H. Crowson), 86. Esther(married Walter 
Covington), 87.Elijah(ma.rried Martha Hamer), 88.Euclid, 89.Martha, 90.Ann, 
and 91.Eliza Jane. 

41 •• REBECCA EVERETT, born 19 Feb.1779 in Anson county, N.C., married 18 Nov.1800 . 
Isaac Mason(#97d), son of Isaac and +4Je.Rebecca(Everett)Mason. The latter 
Rebecca is also supposed to have been born in 1779, which seems obviously 
in error. While it appears well established that two Isaac Masons, father 
and son, married two different closely related Rebecca Everetts, supposedly 
both or them granddaughters or Sa.Lawrence, the opportunities afforded for 
confusion between the members of the two couples have likely prevailed, 
especially since the younger Isaac Mason was known as Isaac Mason, Sr. 
since he, in turn, had a son Isaac. Issue or 97d.Isaac and 41.Rebecca 
are given below at #97d. 

43a. SALLIE EVERETT married William("Silver Heel Billy")Thomas, son of William 
(''Ram Billy")Thomas and his wife, Mrs. Rachel(Hoe)Ewing. Her husband 
was born in 1762 and died in 1834 or 1839, having had issue by hers 
+97a.Mary, who married +38.Lawrence Covington(ror their issue,see at #38 
above)s 97b.Thomas; and 97c~Robert(of Holly Springs,Miss.) 

43e. REBECCA EVERETT married Isaac Mason of Tuckahoe Hundred,Queen Anne county, 
Md., son of Solomon and (Winchester)Mason. (See #41 above concerninng 
the other Rebecca Everett marrying an Isaac Mason.) They had three 
child.rans +97d. Isaac(who married 41.Rebecca)s 97e.Nancy(who married 

-- Meacham or McAshan); and 97f.Mary(who married Satterfield). 

74. BARTON COVINGTON EVERETT was born 27 Feb.1803 in Rockingham,N.C. and was 
married there 19 Jun.1834 to Mary( "Polly") Adams, (born 1815 in North 
Carolina, died after 1860 in Drew county,Ark.). He died in Aug.1878 in 
Drew County, Ark.: they had three children, 115. Sarah Jane(born 20 Aug.1835, 
Richmond county,N.C.;died 18 Jul.1905 Monticello, Ark. smarried 1848 Calvin 
T.Harris)s 116.Mary,(born in 1838, buried in Drew county,Ark.;married 
6 Feb.1856 Wm.W.Cabum or Calvin Coburn)s 117.Archie Adams(born 1856,died after 1890, 
married 2 Jan.1878 Lucy J.Killian). 

75. SALLY EVERETT was born 1 Mar .180 5 in Richmond, N. C. and married William Ewing, 
son of Isaac and Phoebe(Jackson)Ewing. He moved from North Carolina to 
Louisiana after his wife's deaths they had one son, 118.William T. 

76. CALVIN ARA EVERETT was born 18 or 19 Jan. or Jun.,1807, in Richmond county, 
N.C.,and died 19 Feb.1873. He married, in 1832, Ann Ewing(born 1810,died 1872), 
daughter of Isaac and Phoebe(Jackson)Ewing. They had eight children: 
ll9.Phoebe Elizabeth(born 1833, died 1869imarried G. B. Bingham)i +120.William 
Isaacs +121.Lawrence T.; 122.Mary Ann(born 1840, died unmarried 1874); 
±a.2·). Sally F.; +124.Joseph Calvin; +125~John Fonville; and 126. --

?7. WILLIAM THOMAS EVERETT was born 26 Feb.1809 in Rockingham, N.C., moved to 
Arkansas in 1845, and died in Drew county 4 Dec.1873. He married,4 Sep.1834, 
Frances Anderson( ''Fannie")Daniel,born 7 Jan.1815,died 15 Nov.1865 in 
Sabine county, Texas, He-:·"f'aS. a Baptist preacher. · They had nine children: 
127.Zadock Daniel, born and died 7 Jul.1835 Richmond county,N.C.i128. 
Elizabeth Lewisr(born 8 Jan.1837, died 4 Mar.1889 in Lampasas county,Tex.; 
married John N. Gracey); +129.Mary Thomas; 130.Emeline Jane(born 10 Aug.1842, 
died 24 Aug.1878 Ashley county,Ark.,married 11 Aug.1857 Robert H. Andrews): 
130a,William Dudley(born 3 Apr.1845,Richmond county,N.C.,died 25 Jun.1876 
in Texas,married 28 Feb.1869 Susan H.Ma.und); 130b.Susan La.vina(born 2 Oct.1847 
Drew county,Ark.sdied 21 Sep.1907 Bradley county,Ark.,married 8 Aug.1866 
Mark E. Andrews)s130c.Sallie Ann Frances(born 21 Feb,1851, died ·30 Jul.1935 
in Texas, married 19 Oct.1890 Jasper Gracey)," 130d.John C.(born and died. 
20 May 1854); and 130e,Margaret Amanda(born 22 Jan.1856, died 4 Jan.1943 
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in Lincoln county,Ark.sfirst married William Williford,second married Thomas Melian). 

IP'. 7e. ELIZAB~TH CO~GTON ~ETT was born. 3 May 1814 in Rockingham,N.C. She 
~ ,·.,.·-··married Jesse~ Pricharo, and moved with him first to Tennessee, then to 

Drew or Ashley county, Arkansas, where she died in 1880. They had six 
children& lJOf .William, lJOg. Barton, lJOh. Mary, lJOi. Louisa Jane 
(born 1844 in Missisippi, married W. c. Kimbro about 1862, and died in 
Ashley or Drew county,Ark.), lJOj.Jesse, and lJOk.Elizabeth. 

79. MARA ARA or AREY EVERETT was born lJ Sep.1816 in Rockingham, N. C., and 
~ied in 1880 in Ashley county ,Ark. She married, 4 Mar.1844, William Avent 
(born 1817 or 1818 in North Carolina), and had by him four children; 
lJOm.Mary Esther(born 1846 in Alabama), lJOn.Frances E.{born 1848 in 
Ark.), lJOo.William L., born 1853 in Ark.) and lJOp.John,born 1856 in 
Ark. 

80. JOHN WASHINGTON EVERETT was born 26 Mar.1821 in. Rockingham,N. C., and died 
in Arkansas in 1864 or 1865. He first married Mrs.Amanda Hogan, He second 
married, 22 Jul.1852, Nancy A. Carruth, and by her had a son 130s.John, 
born in Arkansas in 1859. His other two sons, 130t.William and lJOu. 
Eugene, also born in Arkansas, are believed to be issue by his second wife 
a·lso. 

97d.ISAAC MASON married 18 Nov,1800 Rebecca{#41) Everett, daughter of +20. 
Thomas and Elizabeth(Covington)Everett. (See #41 concerning the other 
Isaac Mason who. married a Rebecca Everett), They had nine children: 
13lb. Isaac, the third of the name, tormerly numbered 9J, first married 

Hicks, and second married Jane Capeli lJla,Winchester, formerly 
iiUiiibered 92s lJlc.Thomas, formerly numbered 94; 13ld,Nannie, formerly 
numbered 95, married Haileys lJlf .Polly, formerly numbered 97, 
married Baxley Covingtons+lJlg.RachelslJlh,Solomon;lJli.Rebecca; and 
13lj.Betsy,married William Cope, 

120.Capt.Wil.LIAM ISAAC EVERETT, author of the "Everett Sketches", was born 
3 Jan.1835 and died in 1911. He married Frances LeGrand, and by her had: 
+138.William Nash; +139.James LeGrands +145 Ermine Laurences 148, 
.Annie Marthaa +149.John Leaks also 149a.Maude or Manda, formerly 
numbered 218, d.inf.; 149b.Fannie or Nannie, formerly numbered 219, 
d.inf.;149c,Laurence, formerly numbered 220, d,inf.; and 149d,Bessie 
Fleetwood, died unmarried. Five(formerly numbered 140,144,141,142 and 
143) were children of +138.William Nash, not +120.William Isaac, and 
have been renumbered as 203a,20Jb,20Jc,203d and 20Je. Two others(formerly 
numbered 146 and 147) were children of +145~Ermine, not +120.William, 
and have been renumbered as 206a and 206b. 

121. LAWRENCE T. EVERETT was born in 18)8 and died in 1889. He married Martha 
Covington of Laurinburg, s.c., and had issue by her: +150.Maryi +151.Thomas 
Calvin1 152.William La.urence(married Ada Webster)1 +153.Ara C.; 
+154.Roberta Dixon; +155.Annetta; +156.Robert Covington; +157.Louise; 
+158.George T.; 155.Henry Lynon(married,after 1912, s. Alexander); and 
+160.Martha Washington. 

122. SALLY F, EVERETT, born in 1844, married John D. McLaurin of Bennettsville, 
S • C. , and by him had: 160a. Annie M. J 160b. , d. inf. J and 160c. Sallie, 
died aged 12 years. 

124. JOSEPH CALVIN EVERETT was born in 1846 and died in 1924. He married Emily 
McLaurin and had: 161.Mollie(ma.rried Willie H. Dennis of Portsmouth,Va.); 
162.Lillie(married James A. Northam of WiL~ington,N.C.);+163,Wilburi 
164.Joseph(married of Norfolk,Va.);165.La.urence:+l66.Frank;+l67.Lena; 
168.Emily(married B.T.Carter)s 169.Edgara and 170.Virginia(married Harry 
Schmode) • 
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JOHN FONVILLE EVERETT was born 5 Apr.1850. He first married, in 1871, 
Rachel Cole(died 1890), and by her had: +171.Annie Crawfords +172.Edward 
Hales 173.John Locke; +174.Ra.che Maudes+175.Joseph Walkers+176.John 
Fonville II; 177.Ra.chel Cole(died 1905), and 178.Ralph Cole,d.inf. 
He second married, in 1892, Mary Edens Steed, and by her had a daughter, 
+179. Katherine Steed. 

129.MARY THOMAS EVERETT was born 25 Sep.1839 in Richmond . county, N. C., 
and died 24 Jan.1884 in Ashley county,Ark. She married,. 25 Dec.1860, 
Thomas B. Gardner, and by him had a son, 179a. (whose son, 264a. 
Malcolm E. Gardner, was living in Hamburg,Ark., in 1920, and in Arlington, 
Va. in 1971). 

131g.RACHEL MASON married John Wesley M. Ingram, and had issues +179h. John 
H~ckss 179b.Joshuas 179c.Isaac Mason; 179d.George W. ;179e.William A.·,. 
17-9f .Alexander; and 179g.Joseph. 

138. WILLIAM NASH EVERETT died in 1928, having married Lena Payne of Norfolk, Va., 
by whom he had: +202.William N. II; +203.Lena Payne; together with 203a. 
Susie Minetree, fonnerly numbered 140, who married C.W.Smith,and has ciieds 
203b.Mary Louise,formerly numbered 144,who married T,Bernard Wright; 
203c.Frances LeGrand, fonnerly numbered 141,who has dieds 203d.Walter 
Payne,fonnerly numvered 142, who has dieds and 203e.Dorothy,formerly 
numb~red 143,who has died. 

139. JAMES LeGRAND EVERETT I married Lillie Moore and had +204.James LeGrand II. 

145. ERMINE LAURENCE EVERETT married Henry C. Dockery, and had by him: +205. 
William E. and 206.Henry C.(married,1949,Alice D.Christianson)s together 
with +206a.Frances LeGrand, formerly numbered 146, and +206b.Sarah Lilly, 
formerly numbered 147. 

148. ANNIE MARTHA EVERETT was born 18 Jun.1868 and died· Easter Day,17 Apr.1938. 
She married John Phillips Little(born ? or 9 Jan.1859, died 27 Nov.1931) 
and had issues +210a.John Phillips Jr.; +210b.Minnie LeGrand; 210c.William 
Everett,died aged 7 years; and 210d.Annie, died aged 4 years. 

149. JOHN LEAK EVERETT married Elizabeth Dockery of Memphis, Tenn., and had: 
+211.Sarah C.;+212.John Leak,Jr.;213.Elizabeth(married Cliff Johnson); 
+214.Frances LeGrands+215.Martha McKellar;216. Terrell o. ;and perhaps 
three others,221. ,222. ,and 223. • Four others, formerly 
numbered 217,218,219 and 220, are children of +120.William Isaac, not 
+149 John Leak, and have been renumbered as 149d,149a,149b,and 149c. 

150. MARY EVERETT married J. Thomas John, and had 224.Alice,who married Henry McLeod. 

151.THOMAS CALVIN EVERETT married Annie Shaw, and hads 225.Lawrence s. s226.Robert 
C.1227.John C.s228.Thomas c. Jr. 

153. ARA C. EVERETT married Ella Spencer and had 229.Houston Spencer. 

154. ROBERTA DIXON EVERETT married B. F. Smoot and had: 230.Benjamin F.,who 
married Mary Brown; 231.J. Thomass 232.Berthas and 233.La.utence Everett. 

155. ANNETTA EVERETT married Angus D. McLean, and had: 234.Angus,235. Mary, 
236.Martha, 237.Annetta, and 2J8.Janie. 

156. ROBERT COVINGTON EVERETT married Hannie Hemphill and had: 239.Laura Wall 
and 240. Robert c. Jr. 

157. LOUISE EVERETT married Robert c. Adams and hads 241.Marys242.Marthasand 
243. Robert c. Jr. 

158. GEORGE T. EVERETT married Grace Beale and had: 244.Grace Beale. 

160. MARTHA WASHINGTON EVERETT married Alex Gregg and had: 245.Martha and 246.Alex Jr. 
163. WILBUR EVERETT married Grace Leigh or Lightfoot, and had: 247.Grace. 
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166. FRANK EVERETT married Mary Lee Edwards and had: 247a.Frank Gibson,Jr., and 
247b. Marianna Edwards. 

167. LENA EVERETT married Allen or George Huggins of Wilmington,N.C.,and had: 
247c.Everett. 

171. ANNIE C. EVERETT married J. W. Crosland and had: 248.John Everett. 

172. EDWARD HALE EVERETT married Margaret Brine or Gaines of Spartanburg,S .C., 
and had: 249.Edward; 250. Rachel; and 251.Eleanor. 

174. RACHEL MAUDE EVERETT married Herman B. Crosland and had: 252.Annie Katharine. 

175. JOSEPH WALKER SVERETT married Katherine Link and had: 253 . J,W.,Jr. J 
254.Frances Lawson; 255.Mary Lawson; and twins,256.Catherine Lawson and 
257.Rachel Cole. 

176. JOHN FONVILLE EVERETT II married Josephine Cobb, and had: 258.John F. III; 
259.Rachel Cole; and 260.Ralph Cole. 

179. KATHERINE STEED EVERETT married Frederick Honour McDonald of Charleston, 
S.C., and had: +261, Mary Fay;+262. Katherine; +263.Jane Honour; and 
+264. Ann Ewing. 

179h.JOHN HICKS INGRAM married Eliza Emily Gardner of Ramer,Ala.,daughter of 
Hon.Shepherd Gardner, and had: +264b,John Shepherd; 264c. Thomas G., 
married Mrs.Florence Perkins; +264d.Walter L.; 264e . James Nelson,married 
Minnie Wall; 264f. Martha Mason. . 

202. WILLIAM NASH EVERETT II died in 1961, having married Caroline Ashe ("Lina") 
Lockhart and had issue by her: +292. William N. III, and 293.Margaret. 

203. LENA PAYNE EVERETT married Isaac London and had: 294.William E. ,married 
Dorothy York; 295.Lena Payne,married Ed Hurst; 296.Bettie Lou,married 
N. B. Slaughter; and 297.Isaac Spencer,Jr.,who died. 

204. JAMES LeGRAND EVERETT II married Charlotte Keesler and had: 298.James LeGrand III. 

205. WILLIAM E. DOCKERY married Jennie Parsons and had: 298a.Jennie. 

206a.FRANCES LeGRAND DOCKERY first married Cornelius R. Waddell; · and by him 
had: 298c.Frances, formerly numbered 207;+298d . Ermine, formerly numbered 
208; +298e. Ellen, formerly numbered 209 ; 298f. Cornelius, formerly 
numbered 210. (These are grandchildren of +145.Ermine,not of +120,William). 
She second married, in 1952, Sheldon Ward. 

206b. SARAH LILLY DOCKERY married Ozmer Henry and had: +298g.Sarah, 298h.Ozmer, 
and 298i.Everett, who married Sarah Oliver, 

210a.JOHN PHILLIPS LITTLE, Jr., born 5 Oct,1893 and died 5 Feb,1944, married 
28 Feb.1913 Louise Bibb Spong(born 8 May 1894), and by her had issue: 
+298j.Louise Spong; 298k.Anne Everett, born 18 Jul.1917, married Charles 
E. Prioleau(born 5 Jun .1903); +298m.Jean Marie; 298n. J. Phillips III, 
born 23 Sep.1923 , died 25 or 29 Feb.1966; and +298c ,William Everett. 

210b.MINNIE LeGRAND EVERETT LITTLE, born 28 Aug.l , married Henry Yates 
Edgerton, and by him had issue: 298p. H. Yates ( 11Day11 ),Jr. ,born 24 Jun. 
1924, died 24 or 25 Mar.1945,U.S.Air Force; 298q.John; and +298r. 11Jack11 

Little. 

211. SARAH C. EVERETT first married W, States Lee, Jr., and by him had issue: 
298s.William States , Jr ., and 298t.John Everett. She secondd married 
Walter Dallam Toy, Jr., and by him had: 298u.Sarah Dallam. 
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212 . JOHN LEAK EVERETT, Jr., first married Sarah Williamson, and by her had 
issue: 298v.John III, and 298w.Sallie Tucker. He second married Marian McCr eary. 

214 . FRANCES LeGRAND EVERETT married John W. C. Entwhistle , and by him had: 
298x. George Parker; 298y. John W. C. ,Jr.; and 298z . James Marshall. 

215. MARTHA McKELLAR EVERETT married Heiskell Wea therford, J r.,who died in 1969, 
and by him had issue: 299a. Heiskell III, 299b. Martha Ever ett, and 
299c. Elizabeth Dockery. 

261. MARY FAY McDONALD , born 17 Dec.1920, married, in 1942, Lester McLean, who 
died , and by him had issue: 299d. Marian, and 299e .Katharine . 

263. JANE HONOUR McDONALD was born 20 Oct.1923 and married, in 1946, William 
Everett Craver of Charleston, S. C. , by whom she had issue: 299f.Virginia ; 
299g .Ellen; 299h . Jane; and 299i. William III. 

264. ANN EWING McDONALD was born 28 Apr.1927 and married, in 1947. Dr. James 
Edward Bell of Sumter ,S. C., and by him had issue: 299j .Katharine ; 
299k.Edward ; 299m.Nancy; and 299n.Frederick McDonald . 

264b.JOHN SHEPHERD INGRAM married Ida Bickerstaff, daughter of Pollard and 
Mary Sanford (Eaker) Bickerstaff, and by her had issue: 2990 .Atkin M. , 
married Pearl Foster; 299p.Samuel W. ,married Alice Kirven; 299q.Thomas 
Bartow, lived in Baltimore,Md .,died 1942, married Caroline Livingstone; 
299r.Ida B. ;299s.Frances, married william S. Rogers;299t.Corinne, 
married J. Roland Burney; 299u. John J.,married Pansy Ike; and 289v.Ruth. 

264d.WALTER L. INGRAM married Jennie Courtney and had issue: 300a. Kenneth, 
married Dr. L. B. Underwood(?); 300b. Mathilda, married Ray Smith; 
300c. Courtney; 300d. Erminie , married John G. Wright ; 300e . Lolita, 
married J. P. Reynolds . 

292 . WILLIAM N. EVERETT III married . and had two sons, 341. __ and -342. __ 

29&i. ERMINE WADDELL married Thomas A. Wilkinson,Jr.,and by him had issue: 
342a. Thomas A.,III, born 1947; and J42b.Henry Dockery, born 1950. 

298e . ELLEN WADDELL married Clyde D. Goforth, and by him had issue : 342c.Ellen 
W., born 1947 ; 342d . Clyde Duff , Jr., born 1949 ; and 342e . Sheldon 
Ward, born 1952 . 

298g .SARAH HENRY married D. E. Ward , Jr., and by him had issue: J42f . Demming, 
born 1948; 342g. David Dockery, born 1950 ; and 342h. Sally. 

298j . LOUISE SPONG LITTLE was born 22 Aug.1915 and married, 21 Nov. 1936, 
William Rodger s Johns ton(born 22 Apr .1912), and by him had issue: 
342i. William Rodney, Jr., born 14 Sep.1937, died 1941; 342j. J. 
Phillips Little, born 19 Mar. 1939 ;+J42k. Anne Scott ;+342m. Mar tha 
Dabney; 342n.Mary Jeanette Caldwell , born 22 Sep.1944 , married 27 
Sep.1968 Richard Haywood Mason ; 3420. Louise Little, born 12 Jul. 1948; 
342p. Pamela Jean , born 23 Jul .1952 ; and 342q . Christian Belser, 
born 18 Feb. 1956. 

298m. JEAN MARIE LITTLE was bor n 17 Sep.1919 and married, 2 Nov.1940, Robert 
Gilroy Spratt, Jr. They had four children: J42r .Sally Jean, born 5 Mar. 
1942, married 12 Sep.1963 Thomas Johnston Andrews;+342s . Shirley Anne; 
342t. R. Gilroy III, born 26 Sep.1948 ; and J42u. Jean Marie Little, 
born 20 Nov.1954 . 
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2980.WII..LIAM EVERETT LITTLE was born 25 Oct.1926, married 14 May 1949 Anne 
Penney Mastennan (born 24 Oct.1928), and by her had: )42v, William 
Everett, Jr., born 13 Apr.1950; J42w. Anne Penney Masterman, born 
14 Aug . 1952; 342x.Rodney Johnston, born 9 Feb.1955; and 342y.Katherine 
Larer, born 16 May 1957. 

298r."JACK"LITTLE EDGERTON married Bill McBully; they had: 34Ja.Martha, 
born 6 Sep.1952 1 and 343b. ·. John' ·orLJoan~·Da:y, .. born iz :Feb, 1959. There 
is some confusion as to the sexes of the individuals in this entry, 
and hence as to the surname of the children, 

J42k.ANNE SCOTT JOHNSTON was born 20 Sep,1940 and married Perrin Quarles 
Henderson, by whom she had i ssue : 357.Anne Everett, born 15 May 1962; 
358. Perrin Q., born 9 Sep.1964; and 359. William R. ,born 31 Aug.1966. 

342m.MARTHA DABNEY JOHNSTON was born 9 Jan.1942 and married M. Tift Many, 
by whom she had issue: 360, William Johnston, · born 29 Aug.1962, and 
361. Dabney, born 11 Apr.1965. 

)42s.SHIRLEY ANNE SPRATT was born 31 Aug.194-3 and married, 25 Jun.1965, 
Charles Henry Mi tchell, Jr., by whom she had: 362, Karen Elizabeth, 
born 29 Apr. 1968, 

Another, unconnected Everett who may be a member of the Maryland branch of 
the family is: 

501. LAWRENCE EVERETT , born in Maryland, who first married Williams, 
died 26 Apr.1813 in Rockingham, N. C., daughter of Hon. Thos. T. Williams 
of Maryland; moved to Rockingham, N, C,; second married, in 1828, 
McCloud; moved to Kentucky. 

Another family originating in Maryland includes: 

502. SOLOMON EVERETT, born 1770 in Maryland, died 1839 in Gwinnett county, 
Ga, who had: +503 . Eli E. 

503. ELIE, EVERETT, born 1812 and died in 1894 , had: +504.Dr. Samuel W, 

504. Dr. SAMUEL W, EVERETT, born in 1850 and died in 1939 , had: ±505 .Katie, 
who married Archer. 

505. KATIE EVERETT, born in 1886 and died in 1964, married Archer, 
and had: 506, Annie , who married Waldrop; she was born in 
1921 and lives in Conyers , Ga .(1971) . 

507. Some JAMl"...S EVERETT, born in 1753 and died in Baltimore in 1845, 
married Ann Jane Meade, and is listed in the D.A. R.Patriots ' Index 
(with dates of cl760-cl820) as from Maryland and having rendered 
patriotic service. 

508. Some SAMUEL EVERETT , born in Maryland in 1763, died in 1837 in 
Tennessee , was a Revolutionary soldier , and left issue . 
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EVERITT FAMILY OF ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

The order in which members of this branch has been placed is largely 
conjectural. In most cases, established relationsh~ do not cover more than 
two or three generations, and there are several individuals whose connection 
with others is not known. In a number of cases, it is merely speculation 
that two contemporaneous members, with the same Christian names, are the 
same individuals in such cases," two numbers have been assigned - one to a 
child named in a parent's will~ another to a person of the same name executing 
a will, for example. The spelling ''Ever,itt" was the commonly used variant, 
but was used interchangeably with Ever_!tt in many places. 

6'01. JOHN EVERITT was licensed as an attorney in Charles City county, Virginia, 
iin 1685. He may have been an overseer, along with #602 Simon, of the will of 
T. Og-l&thorpe in 1687(Isle· of Wight Will & Deed Book 2, page 291). John. 
married Mary , and had: +603. Thomas, and 604. Samuel(mentioned in his 
brother's 1723 wills administration of his estate was ordered 25 Jan.1730 in 
Isle of Wight county). 

602. SIMON EVERITT"of the Lower Parish", Isle of Wight county, executed his 
will 14 Sep.17261 it was recorded 27 Feb.1726/7. He was probably an overseer, 
along with #601 John (who may have been his brother), of the will of 
T. Oglethorpe in 1687. He had issue: 605.Thomass +606.Johnr 607.Samuel(who 
may be the same as #611)1 608. Simon(who may be the same as #612); 609.Joseph 
(who may be the same as #613) and 610. Janett. All of these children,except 
John, were living in 1726. 

("' 603. THOMAS EVERITT (son of #601) was born in 1669, died in 1723, and married 
Ann Turner. Ann might be a granddaughter of John Turner(d.1705) whose will 
lists sons James, John, William, Joseph and Simon and a granddaughter Anne 
Everett. They had issue: 614.Thomas {who may be the same as #625), 615.John 
(who may be the same as #626), and +616.Samuel. The 1723 will lists the three 
sons but not the wife. 

606. JOHN EVERITT (son of #602) probably died before 1726. He had a son 617. 
Simon (living in 1726), who may be the same as #627.Simon. 

611. SAMUEL EVERITT, who died in 1785, may be the same as #607. 

612. SIMON EVERITT, who may be the same as #608, executed a will 15 Nov.1743, 
recorded 12 Mar.1746 in Isle of Wight county, which named Simon Turner and +619. 
Joseph as executors. Simon had issue: 618.Simon, who died in Southampton 
county in 1752, apparently unmarrieds+619.Joseph; two daughters, 620.Patience 
and 621. Sarah, both of whom married ~ Turner(one of these probably being 
Simon Turner, the executor)s and a daughter,+622. who married Williams. 

613. JOSEPH EVERITT, who may be the same as #609, left a will dated 27 Jun.1756, 
recorded 6 Oct.1757 in Isle of Wight county. His estate was appraised by 
·samuel Everitt, possibly #607/611. He had issue: 62).Joseph (who may be the 
same as #628), and 624. Elizabeth, ~ho married Joshua House by 1756. 

616. SAMUEL EVERITT (son of #603) was born in 1700 and died in 1784 (will 
dated 8 Apr.1784, recorded in Isle of Wight county 1 Dec.1785, witnessed by 
John Everett and John Everett Jr.). He married Sarah Dixon, whose will was 
dated 4 Sep.1795 and was recorded in Isle of 'Wight county 5 Feb.1798. 
They bads 6JO.Joseph (living 1784), +631.Thomas, +6)2.Chloe, who married 

--- Jordan, and 6JJ.Charlotte, who married Thomas Cowling or Colding in 
Feb. 1791. 
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619• JOOEPH EVERITT (son of #612) died in 1773. His will,dated 5 Mar. ,was 
recorded 11 Mar. in Southampton county. He had issues 6)4. Ann, who 
married David Dawson by 1?73s 635. Polly, who married _ Popes · 
636. Elizabeth, who married Dawsons 637. Patience, who ·married 

Popes 638. Sarahs 639. Jennetts and 640. Simon (who may be the 
-sa_m_e-as #=657) • 

622. EVERITT ( . .daughter of #612) married __ Williams, and had: 
641. Amos, living in 1743. 

625. 

626. 

THOMAS EVERITT, who may be· the same as #614, married Elizabeth ~ 
who survived him. Thomas Sr. left a will dated 26 Oct.1780, recorded 
in Southampton county 13 Dec.1781. They had issues 642.Ketons 64J. 
Thomas (who may be the same as #658): 644. Exum (living in 1795); 
~5. Ann; 646. Elizabeth; and 647. Femby, who may be the same as 
#658aFereby. All of the children were living in 1780. 

JOHN EVERITT, who may be the same as #=615, had an estate administered 
in Nansemond county 14 Jan.1782. The order of administration was 
recorded ill Southampton county 9 April 1791 by some 648. John and 
some 649. Ethel, who may have been his children. #648 John may be the 
same individual as #659. 

627. SIMON; EVEREITT, who may be the same as #617, was the surety for, and 
perhaps the father of, 650. Janet, who married, JO Jun.1783, in 
Southampton county, James Maget, probably a son of Nicholas Maget 
(who died in 1795,.leaving a will witnessed by Exum Everett(probably #644] 
which names a deceased son-in-law ~6l~Btheldred Everett). 

628. JOOEPH EVERITT, who may be the same as #623, died intestate in Isle of 
Wight county. Administration of his estate was ordered 8 Jan.1781, 
and recorded 7 Jan.1782; ~ppraisal was by 651. J Everett and 
652. Willis Everett, who might have been his children. 

629. WILLIAM EVERITT died intestate in Isle of Wight county; administration 
of his estate was ordered 6 April 1769, and recorded J Aug.1770. Appraisal 
was by Joseph Everett. Distribution of the estate was made to 653. 
William, 654. Mary, 655. Samuel (who may be the same as #660), and 
+656. Elizabeth, who married John Newman. 

631. THOMAS EVERITT (son of #616) was born in 1750. He was a first Lieutenant 
in the Revolution, and moved to North Carolina. He first married 
Patience Porter, by whom he had +665.Myles. He second married, 24 May 1783, 
in Isle of Wight county, Virginia, Martha Wills, daughter of Miles Wills. 
By his second wife, he had 666.Milly and 667. Sally Wills, both living 
in 1796. He died before 21 Oct.1791 when his widow married Josiah Gray. 

6J2. CHLOE EVERETT (daughter of 1616) married · · Jordan by 1784. In 1798, 
payments were made under her mother's will to Simeon Jordan, and to 
"Matthew Jordan for his five children." One of these may have married 
Chloe, and the other an unnamed sister 6J2a. • Alternately, Matthew 
might have married Chloe, and had by her 668.Simeon, born by 1777, and al-
s~ 669-672, five minor children, Jordan. 

656. ELIZABETH EVERETT (daughter of #629 William) married (by 1770) John Newman 
(died 1783), son of Thomas Newman. She survived him. They had: 673.Josiah, 
+674.Thomas, 675. Chloe (who married Joseph Shivers by 1783), +676.James, 
677. Polly and 678.Gennet. 

657. SIMON EVERITT, who may be the same as #640, married Sally Faircloth in 
Southampton county 12 Oct.1796. 

658. THOMAS EVERITT, who may be the same as #643, married, 20 Nov.1800 in 
Isle of Wight county, a daughter of Joseph Mathis or Matthews. 
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165~.FEREBE EVERETT, who may be the same as i/:647 Femby, married in 
SOU.thampton county,18 Jun.1798, William Channel. 

659. JOHN EVERITT, Sr., who may have been the same as #648,. witnessed the 
1784 will or +616 Samuel, together with+679.John, who was probably 
his son and was likely still living in 1795 to witness the will or 
Samuel's widow. 

660. SAMUEL, EVERI~;, who~may-:have:.been,~Uie same as #655, .married Betsey 
Shivers 28 Dec.1786 in Newport Parish, Isle of Wight county. 

661. ETHELDRED EVERETT married," 5 Jun.1780 in Southampton county, 
· Elizabeth Maget, daughter of Nicholas Maget(whose 1795 will 

mentions a deceased son-in-law Etheldred Everett). They had: 
6~9.a.. Sally; living in 1795. 

662. LEMUEL EVERITT died in Jan.1798. His will was recorded 3 Sep.1798 
in Isle or Wight county. He may have been the rather of 682.Lemuel. 

663. BETSEY EVEREITT married William Hill, 21 Oct.1786, in Newport 
Parish, Isle or Wight county. 

664. MICHAEL EVERETT married Peggy Jordan Cowling, 7 Jan.1790, in Isle 
or Wight county. See +616.Samuel for children with these surnames. 

665. MYLES .EVERETT (son or #631) was born 1777, lived in Chowan county, 
North Carolina, and died 1846 •. He married, in 1796, Blanche 
Hardison(born 1772,died 1848), daughter of Joseph and Mary Anne 
(Collins) Hardison •. They bads +683. Thomas Hardison. and +683a.William 

N H. listed after #709. 
674. TiioMAS NEWMAN (son of #=656) died intestate in Isle of Wight county in 

1800; administration of his estate was ordered 23 Aug.1800. He had: 
+684. John. 

676. JAMES NE'WMAN (son of #656)' has issue, surviving him in 17831 
685.Thomas and 686.James. 

679. JOHN EVERITT (who may have been the son of #659) had a daughter 688. 
Elizabeth, who married Borden Roberts in 1811 in Isle of Wight county. 

682. LEMUEL EVERITT (who may have been the son of #662) married in 
1805 in Isle of Wight county, Patsey Smelley, daughter of William Smelley. 

683. THOMAS HARDISON EVERETT (son or #=665) was born in 1805, lived in 
Edenton, N. c., and died in 1865. He married, in 1830, Rebecca 
G. Spears(born 1811, died 1866), daughter of William and Elizabeth 
(Richardson) Spears. They had issue: +689.Mary Helen, who married 
Frances Marion 0.eAtine:. . 

683a. WILLIAM N. H. EV~R~T1~ See listing after #709. 
684. JOHN NEWMAN.(son of #674) married Keziah Bridger(born 14 Dec.1768, 

died 24 Jan.1825), daughter of Samuel and Juliana Bridger. They had 
issue: 690.Thomas, born 15 Aug.1789; 691.Peggy, born 1 Jul.1791 (1790?)s 
692. Polly Everett, born 8 Nov.1791(?); 693. Sally, born 16 Apr.1793; 
694. Rachel Green, born 29 Aug.1794;+695. Nancy Ann Everett,who 
married Henry Pitt Jr.;696.John, born 22 Nov.1797s 697.Polly,born 5 Feb. 
17991 098. Samuel, born 27 Jan.1800, living in 1830 ih Warren county,Ga.s 
699. Betsey, born 24 Jan.1803s 700.Bridger,born 31 Mar.1804; 701.William, 
born 21 Jan.18061 702. Martha, born 11 Mar.18081 and 703.Nathaniel 
Wills, born 25 Mar.1811. 

689. MARY HELEN EVERETT (daughter of #683) was born in 1841 and died in 1907. 
She married in 1870 Francis Marion Dearing(born 1839,died 1895). They 
had issue: 704. Rebecca E., born 1871, married John H. Miller; +705. 
Jessie Everett,who married Louis Arthur Neills 706. Rosa Everett, born 
1875; who married Dr. L. Thornton Reagor; and 707.Lillian Frances,born 1879. 

~-lt.~ 
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695. NANCY ANN EVERETT NEWMAN (daughter of #684) was born 12 Jan.1796 and 
married Henry Pitt, Jr., son of Henry and Penelope Pit. They had issue, 
708. . 

705. JESSIE EVERETT DEARING (daughter or #689) was born 12 Jul.187J in 
Shelbyville, Tenn., and married 25 Oct.1899 Louis Arthur Neill(born 
3 Jtin.1869 in Morgan county, Alabama), son of John Oates and Mary (Baine) 
Neill. They had issue:+709. Louise Everett Dearing,who married Duane 
Mills Carr. · 

709. LOUISE EVERETT DEARING NEILL (daughter or #705) was born 31 Mar.1907 
in Decatur, Ala., and married 12 Feb.1929 Dr. Duane Mills Carr, son or 
Lauren Duane Carr. They have issue: 710. Louise Elizabeth, born 1932. 

683a. WILLIAM N. H. EVERETT (son or #665) was born 1 Sep.1800 in Edenton, 
Bertie cou·~ty, N .c., and died 27 May 1851 in Washington county, Fla. 
He married Elizabeth Sutton(born 24 Aug.1801-in North Carolina); they 
had:+711. Edward Norcom 

711. EDWARD NORCCM EVERETT (son of #683a, listed immediately above) was 
born 13 Nov.1839 in Jones county, Ga. and died 17 Jul.1928 in 
Washington county, Fla. He married, 2 Dec.1858, Margaret Ann Daniel 
(born 22 Oct.1843, died 12 Oct.1935 in Washington county, Fl.a.) 

• 
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EVERETT FAMILY OF TYRRELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

WILLIAM EVERETT, Sr., left. a will in Martin county, N. C., dated 1776. 
He married Sarah and hads 802. William, ·+803. John, 804. Samuel. 
He may also have had a grandson 805.Dempsey. --

JOHN EVERETT was probably born in 174 3 in Tyrell county, N. C. and 
died 17 Nov.1821 in Bulloch county, Ga., where his will was probated 
in June 1828. The will was dated 29 Jul.1820. Some accounts give his 
birthda te as 16 Mar .1754 i this is probably a slip and is actually the 
date of the will of anotiier (#850)John of Tyrrell county. He moved to 
Martin county, and about 1786 to Effini?ham county, Ga. He was a delegate 
to the 1776 North Carolina Provincial Congress, and was a private in 
the North Carolina Continental Line. He married Sarah Fagan(born 1746 
in North Carolina, will dated 20 May 1851 and probated 1851). They had: 
+806. Joshua; 807. Josiah, born 1776, married Elenor Little, was 
living in 1820, and may have died intestate in 1851; t.808. Enochi 
+809. Jehus +810.Hannah, who married Charles McCall; 811. John Fagan, 
born 1784 and died 23 Jun.1842, who married Sarah Hand(born 1797,died 1824)s 
and 812. Aaron, born 1787, living in 1820, who married 10 Oct.1811 
Mary Slater or Slaytor. 

JOSHUA EVERETT was born 27 Sep.1774 in Martin county, N. C., and died 
14 Feb.1846 in Bulloch(now Candler) county, Ga. He married, 7 Oct.1797, 

. Jane Carter(born 12 Oct.1780 in N.C., died 8 Feb.1864 in T~omas county, 
Ga. ) , probably the daughter of Isaac Carter. They had s 813. Sarah C. , 
born 7 Apr.1799, who married 25 Mar.1819 Michael Young(born 1797), the 
sQn of William and Mary (Henderson) Young; +814. John Carters 815.William, 
born 24 Jan.1804,.died young: +816.Josiah Jefferson; 817.Aaron Barber, 
born 20 Jun.1809, who married. Sarah Tillman; 818.Casandra Carterm born 
20 Sep.1811, who married Joseph Isaiah Tillman; +819.Eliza Fagan, who 
married Benjamin Ellis; 820.Ann Jane, born 10 Jan.1817, died young; -
821. Joshua Bedford, born 1 Aug.1818, who married Sarah Slater; 822. 
Jehu, born 10 Dec.1822, who married 5 Sep.1844 Penelope Jones; 823.Pamelia, 
born 25 Sep.1825, who married Hamp. Williams. 

ENOCH EVERETT was born in 1778 or 1779, and died in 1836(his will dated 
1 May was recorded 28 May in Washington county, Ala.). He married 13 or 
16 Feb.1802 Margaret Byrd, daughter of Israel Byrd. They had: 824. Sarah 
Ann, born 1803 and died 1866, who married John Button Hand(born 1794, 
died 1848), who was the brother-in-law of 811.John Fagan(son of #803)1 
825. Jardon, the eldest son, who may the be the same individual as #832; 
826.Aaron Bird, married 8 Oct.1840 Norsworthy; 827. Mary McCall, 
who married 21May1829 John B. Hornes 828. Eliza, who married 21 Feb.1839 
Thomas F. Hickss 829. John F., who married 9 Apr.1840 Mary Gaines; 
830.Hannah Margaret, who married 19 Sep.1838 Benjamin Estess 831.Caroline 
Matilda, who married 4 Oct.1837 R. N. Haugh; and 832. Jehu, executor of 
his~father' s will, who may be the same as #825, married 20 Feb.1833 
E. G. McRae. 

JEHU EVERETT was born in 1780 and his will was dated 1846. He moved to 
Missisippi and then to Washington county, Alabama. He marriedm 18 Mar.1807, 
Mary Jones, daughter of Bridger Jones, and by her had: 833.Enochs 834. 
Elmina,who married Ebenezer Slades 835.Polly Berry, who married Moorei 
836. JehuJ 837. Sarah M., who married Toomey; 838.John B. ;839. 
Bridger I. or J.1 840.Joshua; 841.Bazzils 842.Jonah; 843.Rachel Ann, 
and 844. David E., all living in 1846. '--
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810. HANNAH EVERETT was born in 1782 and died in 1805 (or, less likelily,1820). 
She married, about 1798, Charles McCall, a widower, and by him had: 

+845. Sarahs 846. John E., born about 1801 and died 1826, who married 
Mrs. Margaret Baker, widow of Thinas Baker and probably daughter of 
Alexander Stewarts 847. a third child, living in 1805 but died by 1820. 

814. JOHN CARTER EVERETT was born 1 Sep.1801, married, and had issue. 

816. JOSIAH JEFFERSON EVERETT was born 10 Oct.1806, married 19 Jan.1832 
Harriet Ann Archer, and had issue. 

819. ELIZA FAGAN EVERETT was born 9 Nov.1813, married 27 Feb.1834 Benjamin 
Ellis, and had eight children in 1850. · 

~5~ SARAH McCALL was born in 1799 or 1800, and died in 1858. Her will 
was dated 10 Apr.1856, and pr_obated 5 Apr.1858. She married four 
times: first, 18 Jan.1816 in Bulloch county, Ga., Simon Fraser (born 
1798 in Liberty county,Ga.)s second, 30 Oct.1831, in Savannah,Ga., 
Jeremiah Alseyi third, Alexander Stewart, who died in Bulloch county, 
Ga. s and fourth, l May 1842, in Screven county, Ga., Hardy G. Everett. 
By some husband, she had at least one daughter, 848. , who 
married William Donaldson Brannon, executor of Sarah's will. 

Unconnected with the above, but probably of the same branch of the family, 
are: 

849. THOMAS EVERETT, executor of his son's 17.54 will, had at least two 
s~ns: 850. John, whose will dated 16 Mar.1754 was probated in Tyrrell 
county in Jun.1754; and 851. Joshua, mentioned in his brother's will. 
John's will named some Nathaniel Everett as co-executor. 

852. Som~ NATHANIEL EVERETT died in 17491 his will dated 2 Nov. was 
probated 5 Dec. in Tyrrell county, and names (relationships unknown): 
853. Nathaniel of New River; 854. Nathaniel of ''Mereland"; 855. 
Nathaniel of St.Andrew's Parish; and 856. Mary. 

Other North Carolina Everetts include: 

857. EVERETT who had: 858. Matthew, died 1819; his will dated 
7 Jun. was proved in Nov. in Wayne county,N.C. :+859.Josephi 
860.John, living in 1836; 861.Sally, living in 1836, who married 
· by 1819; 862. Polly, unmarried and a minor in 1819; 86J. 
Nancy, likewise; 864. Fanny,likewisei 865. June, likewise; 866. 
Robert, and 86~. David B. 

859. JOSEPH EVERETT married Ann McKimme. He died in 1836 in Wayne countyr 
his wife dated 27 Sep. was probated in Nov. They had: 868.Janes 
869. Johni and 870. David. 

871. EVERETT who had: 872.James Abbington, born 1788 in N.C., 
died 1848, Ft. Valley,Ga.; 873. Turner; 874. Charlesi 875. Nancy, 
who married Furlow; and 876. Patsy, who married Bynum. 

877. Some NATHANIEL F.VEH.ETT, perhaps the same as #852,853 or 854, was 
born Mar.1763,died 22 May 1836, married Elizabeth , is listed 
in the D.A.R.Patriots' Index as a private and pensioner from N. c. 
He was the ancestor of , D.A.R.Nat.No.479,788. 

~ 878. Some JAMES EVERETT, born about 1750-60 and died after 4 Jul.1818, 
married Nicey Jolly, and is listed in the D.A.R.Patriots' Index, 
first supplement, as from N.C. and having rendered patriotic services. 
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EVERRTT FAMILIES OF KENTUCKY, ILLINOIS AND MISSOURI 

900. __ EVERETT had two sons: +901._, and 902. __ ,who died aged 103. 

901. EVERETT, born in Tennessee, lived in or near Bawling Green, Ky., 
married {born in Ky.), moved to or through Scott county, Illinois, 
and had five sons, two of whom went South: 903. , 904. , 
905. , ~6. (who may be the 908.Jake living in Lebanon,Mo. 
in 1885), and+907.Andrew Jackson. 

" 
907, ANDHmi JACKSON EVERETT, born 4 Sep.1831 in Scott county, Ill., and 

died l.Mar.1904 in Bond county,Ill.,married 19 Aug.1852 in Winchester, 
lll., Sarah Jane Anthony{born 1835, died 1916), daughter of John and 
Charlotte Temple (Smith) Anthony. Andrew and Sarah had: +909.William 
Washingtons 910.Charlottas 911.Rachel Anns 912.Daniel A.s 913.Henry and 
914. Henrietta, who may have been twinss 915.Lella and 916. Ida, who 
may have been twinss+917.Joseph Scotts+918.A:lfred EdwardJ andr.91.9~:ora ·. 
Belle. 

908. JAKE EVERETT of Lebanon, Mo. may be the same as #.906, son of 1901. 

909. WILLIAM WASHINGTON EVERETTwas born 17 Jan.18.56 in Scott county, Ill. 
and died 30 Mar.1917 in Highland,Ill. He first married, in 1879, 
Flora Clement (died 1910), and by her had: 920. Dr.Ernest Anthony 
(died 1940, O'Fallon), and+921.Marion, who married Dr.R.F.Kurz. 
William second married Laura Vulliet i~·-1914, and by her had: 
922. Edward ti1ysses, of Highland,Ill.s and 923.William·walla.ce, of 
Cassville, Mo. 

917. JOSEPH SCOTT EVERETT was born 20 Sep.1870 in Pocahontas,lll. and 
died in l942. He had one son, 924. Joy Howard{born 1902, died 1945 
in St. Louis). 

918. ALFRED EDWARD EVERETT was born 7 Sep.1873 in Pocahontas,lll. and died 
June,l959 in Granite City,Ill. He first married Clara B. Strattonr 
after her death, he second rnarriied Jewel Wanda Hand, by whom he had: 
925. William Edward, of Granite City, Ill.sand 926. 

921, MARION EVERETT married Dr. R. F. Kurz, and has at least one daughter, 
92~. ---

Other, unconnected Everetts in the 1840 census of Illinois include: 
930. Elijah of Hamilton county, 931.Joseph of Coles county, 932. Richard of 
Monroe county, 933. Thomas of Morgan county1 934. William of Monroe county 
(also there in 1830); 935. Alfred of Coles county; 936. of Macon county. 

937. David of Cook county may be the same as the 938. David in Clair county 
in 1830. 939.John of Monroe county may be the 940,John in Pope county ~n 
1830, or else the 941.John then in Hamilton county. Othe~s there in 1840 
were 942.J ._and 943.James, both in Cook county. 

944. Winfield, in Macon county in 1830, may be the same as 1936. 
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950. Some ANDERSON EVERETT, born 1817 or 1818 in Ky., was living in Laclede 

959. 

964. 

966. 

972. 

county, Mo. in 1850 and in 1880, He first married Elizabeth , {born 1816 
~181.:1 in N. C.) and by her had: 951. Thomas Thurman, born 1835/6 in Ill. r 
···si~2.sarah, born 1837/8 in Ill. s953~1R)lody,M., born 1843/4 in Mo. s 

954. Martha Ann, born 1845/6 in Mo. s 955. John D., born 1846/7 in 
Mo.sand 956. James M., aged 8 mo. in 1850 census, born in Mo, who may 
be the same as #959. 
Anderson second married Silvia , born 1831/2 in Tennessee, and by 
her bads .957. Achiles G., born 1874/5 in Mo., and 958.Anderson, born 1871/2 
in Mo. 

JAMES M. EVERETT, living in Laclede county, Mo. in 1880, was born L, 1843/4 
(or 1849/50), and may be the same as #956. He was married to Rebecca 

, born 18~/5 in Mo., and had: 961. Annie M.,born 1871/2 in Mo.s 
-962-.-Anderson, born 1873/4 in Mo.; +963. Ira P. ~ In the same household 
were two stepsons, born in Mo., Samuel and Jonathan McMillion; and 
960. A. Everett, born 1869/70 in Mo. 

IRA P. EVERETT (son of #959) was born 17 Sep.1878 and died 23 Aug.1957. 
He married Ada Simpson, and by her had: +964. Ira Clark, Sr. 

IRA CLARK EVERETT, Sr., was born in 1921, married ·Mary Juanita Davis, 
and bads 965. Ira Clark, of Conway, Mo. 

Some EVERETT married Jeanette (born in Ky. in 1786/7),who 
was living in Pike county, Ill. in the same household with: 967.Murry, 
born 1827/8 in Tenn.; 968. John, born 1819/20 in Tenn.s also an 
infant, 970. , aged 10 mo. in 1850 census; and 971.Perena, 
born 1818/9 in Tenn.,who married Elisha Harper,born 1817/8 in Pa. 

Some NATHAN EVERETT, born 1801~/5 in Ky., was living; in 1850 in Scott 
codnty, Ill., with his wife Mary , born 1807/8 in Ky. They had: 
973. Mary, born 1831/2 in Ill.; 974. Rebecca, born 1833/4 in Ill.; 
975. John, born 1835/6 in Ill.: 976. Susan, born 1837/8 in Ill.; 
977. Martha, born 1839/40; 978. Nathan, born 1841/2; 979. Margaret, 
born 1843/4;98QDougla~born 1845/61&981.George, born 1847/8. 

982. Some ZACHARIAH EVERETT, who may have been the same asf905(son of #901), 
born 11 Ma.r.1825 was living in Glasgow, Scott county, Ill. in 1860, 
in the same household with a Mary Griffin, born 1792/3, possibly his 
mother(and the remarried widow of #901). Zachariah died in Roadhouse, 
Ill., 15 May 1894. He married Sarah Webb and had: +983.Elijah Anderson. 

983. ELIJAH ANDERSON EVERETT was born 28 Dec. 18 and died 21 Jan.1947. 
He married, 9 Apr.1889, Annie Griffith, andhad: +984.John. 

984. JOHN EVERETT was born 9 Nov.1897 in Roadhouse, Ill., lives in White 
Hall, Ill., and was married 20 May 1922, 

,;._:~·· ..... ..._ 
Lll_r-\·-1' 12647 

31 December, 1973 






